Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the 2018 West Lafayette High School football team.

Klinker

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2019

First Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2019)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the 2018 West Lafayette High School football team.
3	Whereas, The 2018 West Lafayette High School football
4	team won the IHSAA Class 3A state title at Lucas Oil Stadium
5	on November 24, 2018;
6	Whereas, The Red Devils bested the undefeated and defending
7	state champion Tigers of Reitz Memorial High School from
8	Evansville, Indiana;
9	Whereas, The Red Devils achieved victory in a hard-fought
10	game, winning 47-42, and concluded a history-making season
11	in which 29 team and individual records were broken or tied;
12	Whereas, The Red Devils went undefeated during their
13	historic 2018 season finishing with a 15-0 record;
14	Whereas, Head coach Shane Fry led the Red Devils to their
15	third state title win;
16	Whereas, Coach Fry and the West Lafayette football team
17	received essential support from assistant coaches Jack Barron,
18	Doug Caldwell, Brad DeWees, Jason Huber, Kelly Kitchel,
19	Josh Roseman, Rick Roseman, Jon Speaker, Aaron Wood, and
20	Nick Atkins-Harris;
21	Whereas, The Red Devils' state championship win and new
22	records indicate the hard work, talent, skill, and commitment
23	given by each player to high school football and their team;
24	and



2019

HC 1064/DI 133

Whereas, This achievement will be remembered by players, 1 coaches, staff, friends, family, and fans for years to come: 2 3 Therefore, 4 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, 5 the Senate concurring: 6 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly 7 congratulates the West Lafayette High School football team for 8 its 2018 state championship win. 9 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 10 Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to head coach 11 Shane Fry of the West Lafayette High School football team. 12

